
1

Agenda
Contact Officer: Steve Culliford
Tel: 01235 422522
E-mail: steve.culliford@southandvale.gov.uk
Date: 7 June 2017
Website: http://www.southoxon.gov.uk

A MEETING OF THE
Cabinet

WILL BE HELD ON THURSDAY 15 JUNE 2017 AT 6.00 PM
MEETING ROOM 1, 135 EASTERN AVENUE, MILTON PARK, MILTON, 
OX14 4SB

Members of the Cabinet
Member Portfolio
John Cotton (Chairman) Leader of the Council and Cabinet member for corporate 

strategy, communications and strategic policy (including 
the local plan)

Felix Bloomfield Cabinet member for development management and 
building control

Elizabeth Gillespie Cabinet member for community safety, legal, democratic 
services, electoral services, licensing and grants

Tony Harbour Cabinet member for technical services (including 
environmental health, grounds maintenance, waste, car 
parking, facilities and engineering services)

Lynn Lloyd Cabinet member for leisure services, arts and housing
Jane Murphy Deputy Leader of the Council and Cabinet member for 

finance
David Nimmo-Smith Cabinet member for the Five Councils' Partnership and 

corporate services contracts, IT and HR
Robert Simister Cabinet member for development and regeneration 

including property, economic development, Didcot 
Garden Town and Berinsfield

Alternative formats of this publication are available on request.  These 
include large print, Braille, audio, email and easy read.  For this or any 
other special requirements (such as access facilities) please contact 
the officer named on this agenda.  Please give as much notice as 
possible before the meeting.

Public Document Pack



2

ITEMS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC PRESENT

Reports considered with the public present are available on the council’s website.

1 Apologies for absence  

To record apologies for absence.  

2 Minutes  (Pages 5 - 12)

To adopt and sign as correct records the minutes of the Cabinet meetings held on 
10 March and 6 April 2017.  

3 Declaration of disclosable pecuniary interest  

To receive any declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests in respect of items on 
the agenda for this meeting.  

4 Urgent business and chairman's announcements  

To receive notification of any matters which the chairman determines should be 
considered as urgent business and the special circumstances which have made the 
matters urgent, and to receive any announcements from the chairman.  

5 Public participation  

To receive any questions or statements from members of the public that have 
registered to speak.  

CABINET DECISIONS

6 Waste collection policy  (Pages 13 - 46)

To consider the head of corporate strategy’s report.  

7 Flexible homelessness support grant  (Pages 47 - 50)

To consider the report of the interim head of development, regeneration and 
housing.  

8 Sewage treatment works in Moulsford  (Pages 51 - 58)

To consider the report of the head of HR, IT and technical services.  

9 Article 4 direction, East Hagbourne  (Pages 59 - 74)

To consider the head of planning’s report.  



3

10 Statement of community involvement  (Pages 75 - 164)

To consider the head of planning’s report.  

11 Science Vale and Enterprise Zone marketing plan  (Pages 165 - 
190)

To consider the report of the interim head of development, regeneration and 
housing.  

12 Exclusion of the Public  

To consider whether to exclude members of the press and public from the meeting 
for the following item of business under Part 1 of Schedule 12A Section 100A(4) of 
the Local Government Act 1972 and as amended by the Local Government (Access 
to Information) (Variation) Order 2006 on the grounds that: 
(i) it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraphs 

1 to 7 Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act, and 
(ii) the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest in 

disclosing the information.  

ITEMS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC EXCLUDED

The council hereby gives notice that it intends to hold part of this Cabinet meeting in 
private to consider the following items for the reasons set out in the ‘exclusion of the 
public’ item above.  These reports are not available on the council’s website.

13 Engineering services  (Pages 191 - 194)

To consider the report of the head of HR, IT and technical services.  

14 Corporate services  (Page 195) 

To consider the report of the head of HR, IT and technical services.  

MARGARET REED

Head of Legal and Democratic Services



This page is intentionally left blank



Minutes
OF A MEETING OF THE

Cabinet

HELD ON FRIDAY 10 MARCH 2017 AT 5.00 PM

DIDCOT CIVIC HALL, BRITWELL ROAD, DIDCOT, OX11 7JN

Present:
John Cotton (Chairman), Anna Badcock, Elizabeth Gillespie, Tony Harbour, Lynn 
Lloyd, Jane Murphy and Robert Simister

Officers:
Pat Connell, Steven Corrigan, Steve Culliford, David Hill, Alice Lynch, and Mark 
Stone

Also present: 
Robin Rogers (Oxfordshire County Council) 

86 Apologies for absence 

Councillor Will Hall had sent his apologies for absence.  

87 Declaration of disclosable pecuniary interest 

None

88 Chairman's announcements 

None

89 Public participation 

Two members of the public had registered to speak at the meeting.  

(1) Mr Phil Davies addressed Cabinet on the Didcot Garden Town proposals.  Over 
700 negative comments and a petition containing over 2000 signatures 
opposed the proposed location of a technology campus on green space at 
Ladygrove in Didcot.  Mr Davies asked Cabinet to instruct the council’s officers 
to stop the proposal to build on this park and to find another location.  He 
believed that there were some good elements in the Garden Town proposals 
but the proposal to build on open space at Ladygrove was not one of them.  
There were other more suitable vacant locations nearby, some already owned 
by the council.  He urged Cabinet to remove the technology campus from the 
Ladygrove open space before commencing the public consultation on 22 

Page 5



March.  Rather than being the sa
[...]
he 
new council; 

7. authorise the head of legal and democratic services, in consultation with the 
leader and the chief executive, to agree the terms of reference of the joint 
committee, which will include making recommendations regarding the initial 
functions of the implementation executive, and to make this council’s 
appointments to the joint committee; 

8. ask officers to take steps to establish the City Convention to work with residents 
and local stakeholders to design the new model of governance in Oxford; and 

9. in light of the above decisions, and the absence of unanimity among the current 
local authorities, confirm that Council does not support the proposals for a 
Mayor and Combined Authority as being the best structure for Oxfordshire.  

The meeting closed at 5.47 pm

Chairman Date

Page 8



Minutes
OF A MEETING OF THE

Cabinet

HELD ON THURSDAY 6 APRIL 2017 AT 6.00 PM

MEETING ROOM 1, 135 EASTERN AVENUE, MILTON PARK, OX14 4SB

Present:

John Cotton (Chairman), Anna Badcock, Elizabeth Gillespie, Tony Harbour, Lynn Lloyd, 
Jane Murphy and Robert Simister

Officers:

Jayne Bolton, Gerry Brough, Steve Culliford, David Hill, William Jacobs, Clare Kingston, 
Alice Lynch, Helen Novelle, Ian Price, Mark Stone and David Turner

Also present: 

David Turner 

91 Apologies for absence 

Councillor Will Hall had sent his apologies for absence.  

92 Minutes 

RESOLVED: to approve the minutes of the Cabinet meeting held on 1 February 2017 as 
a correct record and agree that the Chairman signs them as such.  

93 Declaration of disclosable pecuniary interest 

None

94 Urgent business and chairman's announcements 

None

95 Public participation 

Councillor David Turner requested to speak on the item relating to the proposed individual 
grants scheme.  This is recorded under minute Ca.97.  

Page 9



96 Referrals from Scrutiny Committee 

Joint Scrutiny Committee had raised two questions to put to Cabinet for consideration 
regarding the Five Councils’ Par
[...]
re an 
additional bin is approved, included in the new policy is the provision for the 
council to make a charge to cover delivery and administration costs (see Policy 
Statement 1). 

The councils already allow residents to put out any additional recycling 
alongside their recycling bin in clear sacks or cardboard boxes.  Although this 
ensures all extra recycling can be collected, it may be a barrier for some 
households who do not want to put out side waste.  In addition, collecting 
additional recycling in sacks may sometimes result in littering if the bags split 
open. 

b. To include a new policy for households with five or more residents to 
automatically qualify for an additional free food waste caddy (23lt) as an 
incentive to encourage more food waste recycling.  This will increase our 
recycling rate and reduce the amount of waste sent for incineration.  An 
additional caddy will only be provided if the resident requests one. 

At the moment we do not have a policy to provide additional food waste caddies.    
There would be a cost to us to supply and deliver each additional bin which is 
currently £12.  

Requests for additional food waste capacity for households of fewer than five 
residents will be considered on a case by case basis.  Where an additional bin is 
approved, included in the new policy is the provision for the council to make a 
charge to cover delivery and administration costs (see Policy Statement 1). 

The councils currently collect food waste weekly and this is a major contributor 
to the very high recycling rates achieved by both councils.  Although residents 
can already put out additional food waste for collection on top of their food waste 
caddies, this is not desirable as the waste is easily accessible to scavenging 
vermin. 

A study completed in 2015 showed that, despite the councils’ very successful 
food waste collection scheme, more than 20 per cent of the refuse bin is food 
waste.  Allowing households with five or more res
[...]
holds at 
risk of homelessness

£53,057 £0 £53,057

Total grant 
expenditure per annum

£155,119.70 £102,063 £257,183

*on-costs, redundancy costs and office/IT costs included.

Page 49



Options

13. Option 1: To spend FHSG in accordance with the conditions defined by the 
Department of Communities and Local Government, namely; “The Grant is ring-fenced for 
an initial period of two years and during that time may be used only to prevent or deal with 
homelessness.”

14. Option 2: To not spend FHSG. The funding would be returned to the Department of 
Communities and Local Government.

Financial Implications

15. A revenue budget will be created in financial year 2017/18 of £90,000 in accordance 
with paragraph 91a of the Financial Procedure Rules.   A budget will be created in     
2018/19 when the budget is set in February 2018.  The budget will be allocated between 
staffing costs, third party services and tenancy support payments.   The allocation of funds 
between these areas may change, however the total budget will not change.

Legal Implications

16.  There are no legal implications resulting from the proposed expenditure of the Flexible 
Homelessness Support Grant. 

Risks

17. There is a low risk that the grant will not be effectively managed. This risk will be 
mitigated by Finance ensuring the appropriate financial controls are in place and that the 
budget will be the responsibility of the Housing Needs Manager.

Other implications

18.There is an implication on human resource that has been considered.  Namely, that 
desk space and office equipment has been identified for the new temporary positions.

Conclusion

19. The proposed expenditure of Flexible Homelessness Support Grant will bring 
significant benefits to tackling homelessness across the district.

20. The alternative option would be to return the ring-fenced grant to Department of 
Communities and Local Government and therefore receive no benefit from the grant.

Background Papers

None

Page 50



Cabinet Report

Report of Head of HR, IT and Technical Services
Author: Ben Coleman
Telephone: 01235 422158
Textphone: 1800 01235 422158
E-mail: ben.coleman@southandvale.gov.uk 
Wards affected: Cholsey
Cabinet member responsible: Tony Harbour
Tel: 07771 594368
E-mail: tony.harbour@southoxon.gov.uk 
To: CABINET
Date: Thursday 15 June 2017

Replacement of Moulsford sewage 
treatment works

Recommendations

(a) To begin a procurement process to identify a suitable supplier for a new 
replacement sewage treatment works (STW) at Moulsford.

(b) Subject to the winning tender being within capital allocation, to delegate the award 
of the contract to supply and install a new STW to the head of service in 
consultation with the cabinet member.  Decision to award to be recorded and fully 
documented using ‘record of officer decision’ documentation.

(c) To note that the transfer of budget from the provisional to the approved capital 
programme for the project will be undertaken using an individual cabinet member 
decision once actual costs are known.

Purpose of Report

1. To set out the case for procuring a new STW for Moulsford and to obtain authorisation 
to begin a procurement process to supply and install a new works and to delegate 
authority (subject to financial limits) to award the contract to the Head of Service in 
consultation with the cabinet member.

Corporate objectives 

2. This project falls under a number of corporate objectives including investing in the 
district’s future and services that meet residents’ needs.

CONFIDENTIAL

Page 51

mailto:ben.coleman@southandvale.gov.uk
mailto:tony.harbour@southoxon.gov.uk


Background

3. Moulsford is not on mains waste water drainage and a small council owned STW 
serves 57 properties in the village.  Properties not connected to the works have other 
separate arrangements for dealing with their waste water such as septic tanks.  The 
location of the works is shown in appendix one.

4. The current STW is compos
[...]
arger than the current works and therefore refurbishment is not a 
realistic option. 

19.Connect to the Thames Water sewer:  Connecting the private drainage system at 
Moulsford to Thames Waters’ sewer on the opposite side of the river at South Stoke, 
making a treatment plant in Moulsford unnecessary, was costed in June 2014. The 
costs for constructing a sewer and upgrading the current Thames Water sewer and 
sewage works to receive the waste were estimated at £2,364,500.  To proceed with 
this proposal Thames Water would require the council to meet these costs for the 
proposal to be viable.  This option was discounted on cost grounds at the time and is 
still considered unacceptably high.

20.Replace STW in line with report recommendations.

Financial implications

21.The council has allocated £300,000 in the provisional capital programme to pay for a 
replacement STW at Moulsford.  This amount is considered to be sufficient, but costs 
have not yet been confirmed in the market.  The transfer of budget from the provisional 
to the approved capital programme for the project will be undertaken using an 
individual cabinet member decision once actual costs are known.

22.Ongoing maintenance and running costs of the new plant will be met by residents in 
the same way as for the current plant. This is calculated by adding up the costs for 
running all the council’s STW then dividing the total by the number of properties served 
by all the works.  The council’s current policy on calculating charges for residents using 
council owned STWs only allow for recovery of ongoing maintenance and running 
costs not capital spent on upgrading works. 

Page 53



Legal implications

23.Planning permission has been granted for the proposed new STW, reference 
P15/S4368/FUL.

24.Building regulations approval for the works and also permission to discharge the 
treated effluent from the STW into the highways surface water drain across SOHA land 
will also need to be obtained from S
[...]
ror. TVERC 
do not have 
any 
involvement 
with the 
historic built 
environment, 
we collate and 
manage 
wildlife 
environmental 
data and as 
an impartial 
body do not 
comment on 
planning 
applications 
which is the 
remit of your 
ecologist 
Dominic 
Lamb.  Can 
you update 
your 
consultee 
details please. 

   

P
age 73



 

 

Page 74



Cabinet Report

Report of Head of Planning
Author: Planning Policy South – Gary Palmer
Telephone: 07717 271 930
Textphone: 
E-mail: gary.palmer@southandvale.gov.uk 
Wards affected: All wards
Cabinet member responsible: Cllr John Cotton
E-mail: leader@southoxon.gov.uk 
To: CABINET
Date: 15 June 2017

South Oxfordshire District Council - 
Statement of Community Involvement: 
Planning Service – April 2017

Recommendations

1. To adopt the Statement of Community Involvement (SCI), April 2017 as set out under 
Appendix 1 of this report. 

2. To authorise the Head of Planning in consultation with the Cabinet Member for 
Planning to make any minor changes, typographical corrections or non-material 
amendments to the SCI prior to formal publication.

Purpose of Report

1. To report to Cabinet the key issues raised following the six-week public consultation 
and to recommend that Cabinet adopts the new ‘South Oxfordshire District Council - 
Statement of Community Involvement: Planning Service – April 2017’ as set out in 
Appendix 1.

Corporate Objectives 

2. Setting out how the council will engage our communities and businesses in the 
planning process will contribute to the council’s corporate priority, ‘To Build Thriving 
Communities’.

CONFIDENTIAL

Page 75

mailto:gary.palmer@southandvale.gov.uk
mailto:leader@southoxon.gov.uk


Background

3. The adoption of a Statement of Community Involvement (SCI) is a requirement of the 
Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004 (as amended).

4. The SCI sets out how South Oxfordshire District Council will engage with our 
communities and businesses so they can comment on:
 planning applic
[...]
o the SCI following public consultation

Page 76



 Title of the SCI changed to refer to the planning service for clarity
 Improved introduction setting out the purpose of the SCI
 Text simplified or clarified in several sections
 Additional links to planning information webpages added
 Additional information on Developer Forums added
 Information provided on how we will work with those promoting development sites 

to make those affected aware of new planning proposals
 General corrections made

13.These small changes are captured and tracked in the attached ‘tracked changes’ 
version of the SCI; Appendix 4.  

Options

14.Option 1 – continue to use the current 2006 SCI. The 2006 SCI is out of date and 
therefore this is not recommended as an appropriate option.

15.Option 2 – request that the attached 2017 version of the SCI is subject to major 
changes and subject to the full consultation process again.

16.Option 3 – adopt this new 2017 SCI as attached, with delegation to the Head of 
Planning in consultation with the Cabinet Member for Planning to make any minor 
changes, typographical corrections or non-material amendments to the SCI prior to 
formal publication. This is the recommended option.

Financial Implications

17.Publication costs of the SCI will be absorbed within existing budgets.

18.The SCI provides guidance on how the council will engage our communities and 
businesses in the planning process. Community and business engagement are on-
going costs of the planning service and would remain unchanged by the adoption of 
this new SCI.

Legal Implications

19.Any legal implications are addressed in the general body of the report.

Risks

20.A decision to not adopt the 2017 SCI would leave the council with the out of date 2006 
SCI which could result in confusion on how the council engages with our communities 
and businesses on planning matters and the possibility of not complying with current 
legislation. Having an up-to-date SCI helps to ensure clarity on how we consult on 
planning matters.

Conclusion

21. It is recommended that Cabinet adopts the new ‘South Oxfordshire District Council - 
Statement of Community Involvement: Planning Service – April 2017’ with delegation to 
the Head of Planning in consultation with the Cabinet Member for Planning to make 
any minor changes, typographical corrections or non-material amendments to the SCI 
prior to formal publication.  

Page 77



This page is intentionally left blank



South Oxfordshire District Council  
 
Statement of Community 
Involvement: Planning Service 
 
 
April 2017 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

  

Page 79



Page 2 | 28 
South Oxfordshire Statement of Community Involvement 

April 2017 
 

Contents 
 
1 Introduction ......................................................................................................... 3 

1.1 What is a Statement of Community Involvement? ......................................... 3 

1.2 Our values and vision for community involvement in planning ...................... 4 

2 Our Principles for Community Engagement and Involvement in Planning .......... 4 

3 Possible Methods of Community Involvement .................................................... 5 

4 Duty to Co-operate .............................................................................................. 6 

5 Community Involvement in Planning Policy ........................................................ 7 

5.1 Policy documents we consult on ................................................................... 7 

5.2 Who we consult on planning policy ............................................................... 9 

5.3 Main stages of policy preparation ................................................................ 10 

5.4 How we will respond to you on planning policy ........................................... 16 

6 Community Involvement in Planning Applications ............................................. 16 

6
[...]
ing Policy Team 
South Oxfordshire District Council 

135 Eastern Avenue  
Milton Park 

Abingdon 
OX14 4SB 

 
www.southoxon.gov.uk 

 

 
 
 

 
 

Page 164



Cabinet Report

Report of Head of Housing and Development
Author: Gerry Brough
Telephone: 01235 422470
E-mail: Gerry.brough@southandvale.gov.uk 
Wards affected: n/a

South Cabinet member responsible: Robert Simister
Tel: 01491 576352
E-mail: Robert.Simister@southoxon.gov.uk 
To: CABINET
Dates: 15.06.17

Science Vale and Enterprise Zone 
Marketing Plan

Recommendations

(a) That Cabinet agree to spend £183,000 for the Science Vale UK and Enterprise Zone 
2017/18 marketing campaign production and advertising placement, from the previously 
approved DCLG grant funds budget, to implement the attached marketing plan.

(b) That Cabinet agree to submit the attached Enterprise Zone Marketing Plan to OxLEP 
and DCLG, in accordance with the Enterprise Zone Implementation Plan previously 
agreed by all EZ partners (including SODC).

Purpose of Report

1. This report makes the case for spending £183,000 on a social media and advertising 
campaign targeted at specific audiences, for the purpose of driving traffic to the new 
www.sciencevale.com website, generating relocation enquiries and securing inward 
investment projects.

2. As part of the condition of the Didcot Growth Accelerator Enterprise Zone award, a 
marketing plan needs to be submitted to the Secretary for State within six months of 
entering into the Didcot Growth Accelerator Enterprise Zone Memorandum of 
Understanding (MOU). 

Corporate Objectives 
3. Accepting the recommendations in this paper will contribute to the following corporate 

priorities:

CONFIDENTIAL

Page 165

mailto:Gerry.brough@southandvale.gov.uk
mailto:Robert.Simister@southoxon.gov.uk
http://www.sciencevale.com/


Corporate Priority Contributes to 
(Yes/No)

 Invest in the District’s future Yes
 Unlock the potential of Didcot Yes
 Homes and jobs for everyone Yes
 Build thriving communi
[...]
02/04/2018

Create Email Newsletter 

Broadcast Email Newsletter

Stories from Science Vale film

Themed micro websites

Be In Science Vale Hero film

Events

Social media Advertising

Mar-18
Workschedule

Jan-18 Feb-18

P
age 190



Document is Restricted

Page 191

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	Minutes 6 April 2017

	6 Waste collection policy
	Appendix - policy

	7 Flexible homelessness support grant
	8 Sewage treatment works in Moulsford
	Appendix one - existing works - indicative location plan
	Appendix two and three - new works location and design plans

	9 Article 4 direction, East Hagbourne
	10 Statement of community involvement
	Appendix 1 - Statement of Community Involvement
	Appendix 2 - Equality and human rights impact check
	Appendix 3 - Consultation report
	Appendix 4 - Statement of Community Involvemnet tracked changes version from consultation draft

	11 Science Vale and Enterprise Zone marketing plan
	Marketing plan

	13 Engineering services





Minutes of the meeting


1

Minutes
OF A MEETING OF THE

Cabinet

HELD ON THURSDAY 15 JUNE 2017 AT 6.00 PM

MEETING ROOM 1, 135 EASTERN AVENUE, MILTON PARK, MILTON, 
OX14 4SB

Present: John Cotton (Chairman), Felix Bloomfield, Elizabeth Gillespie, Tony 
Harbour, Lynn Lloyd, Jane Murphy, David Nimmo-Smith and Robert Simister

Officers: Ben Coleman, Steve Culliford, William Jacobs, Alice Lynch, Margaret 
Reed, Andrew Down, Mark Stone, Ben Coleman, Philip Ealey, Holly Jones, Joy 
Kellaway and Ian Matten

Also present: Councillor David Turner 

1 Minutes 

RESOLVED: to approve the minutes of the Cabinet meetings held on 10 March and 
6 April 2017 as correct records and agree that the Chairman signs them as such.  

2 Declaration of disclosable pecuniary interest 

None

3 Urgent business and chairman's announcements 

None

4 Public participation 

Councillor David Turner requested to speak on the items relating to the waste 
collection policy, the sewage treatment works at Moulsford, and the exempt item on 
engineering services.  

5 Waste collection policy 

Cabinet considered the report of the chief executive that sought approval of a revised 
waste collection policy.  This included the new clear sacks policy and some 
legislative changes.  



2

David Turner addressed Cabinet, asking why households with fewer than five 
occupants could not have an extra food caddy if they were prepared to pay for it.  He 
asked why biodegradable food bags were not acceptable, and he asked why 
churches had a competitive advantage over village halls when it came to paying for 
waste collection.  

In response to Mr Turner’s questions, the officer reported that the council wished to 
retain ownership of the waste bins.  The anabolic digester could not deal with 
biodegradable bags tied in knots; this outlined a need for further education for 
residents.  The recharging of churches and village halls for waste collection was set 
out in legislation but officers could review charging where premises were used for 
events.  

The changes to the policy included allowing households with five or more residents to 
automatically qualify for an additional free food waste caddy as an incentive to 
encourage more food waste recycling.  Officers reported that requests for additional 
food waste bins would be dealt with on a case by case basis.  Cabinet supported the 
policy set out in appendix 1 to the report but considered that residents should be 
charged for the cost of delivering an additional food caddy.  

Cabinet also asked officers to keep recycling performance under review and to 
consider any actions to increase it.  

RESOLVED: to approve the new waste collection policy attached as appendix 1 to 
the chief executive’s report, subject to adding that residents will be charged for the 
cost of delivering an additional food waste caddy.  

6 Flexible homelessness support grant 

Cabinet considered the report of the interim head of development, regeneration and 
housing on the use of the new flexible homelessness support grant.  This grant 
replaced the temporary accommodation management fee and was ring-fenced for 
two years to help councils prevent or deal with homelessness.  The report set out a 
proposal to spend the grant in accordance with the government’s conditions.  

Cabinet agreed to the proposed spend, believing this would bring significant benefits 
to tackling homelessness in the district.  The alternative option of returning the ring-
fenced grant was rejected.  Cabinet asked officers to arrange suitable publicity.  

RESOLVED: to approve the proposed expenditure of the flexible homelessness 
support grant as set out in paragraph 12 of the interim head of development, 
regeneration and housing’s report.  

7 Sewage treatment works in Moulsford 

Cabinet considered the report of the head of HR, IT and technical services.  This set 
out a case to procure a new sewage treatment plant at Moulsford.  The council was 
responsible for running and maintaining this plant.  

David Turner addressed Cabinet, expressing concern that Thames Water had 
chosen not to adopt the replacement plant.  He suggested that the council should 
write to the government seeking a review to require water companies to adopt 
community sewage treatment works.  The leader agreed that this should be raised 



3

with the government and asked officers to draft a letter that he and David Turner, the 
leader of the opposition, could jointly sign.  

The report set out the following options:
1. taking no action 
2. upgrading the existing treatment works 
3. connecting the private drainage system to the Thames Water sewer on the 

east side of the River Thames at South Stoke at an estimated cost of £2.36 
million 

4. replacing the treatment works at a cost of £300,000 (funding previously 
allocated to the provisional capital programme) 

Cabinet considered that the existing treatment works had exceeded its design life 
span and needed replacement rather than upgrading.  The cost of connecting to the 
Thames Water system was considered too high.  Cabinet therefore agreed to replace 
the treatment works.  

Cabinet also noted that the council would contact the housing association SOHA to 
seek a contribution towards the capital cost of the work.  

RESOLVED: 

(a) To begin a procurement process to identify a suitable supplier for a new 
replacement sewage treatment works at Moulsford; 

(b) Subject to the winning tender being within capital allocation, to delegate the 
award of the contract to supply and install a new sewage treatment works to the 
head of HR, IT and technical services in consultation with the cabinet member 
for technical services.  Decision to award to be recorded and fully documented 
using ‘record of officer decision’ documentation; 

(c) To note that the transfer of budget for the project from the provisional to the 
approved capital programme will be undertaken using an individual cabinet 
member decision once actual costs are known; and 

(d) To request officers to draft a letter, to be signed jointly by the council leader and 
the leader of the opposition, expressing the council’s concern and 
disappointment that there is no mechanism to require water companies to adopt 
community sewage treatment works and requesting that this situation is 
reviewed.  

8 Article 4(1) Direction, Kingsholme Close, East Hagbourne 

Cabinet considered the head of planning’s report on a proposal to make an Article 
4(1) Direction to provide additional controls on future development at Kingsholme 
Close, East Hagbourne.  The proposal had been made by local residents to protect 
the character of Kingsholme Close.  The proposal had been supported during 
consultation on the draft Article 4(1) Direction.  

Cabinet welcomed the proposal and confirmed the Article 4(1) Direction.  It was 
noted that this would be registered on the council’s geographic information system 
and flagged for future planning applications at the site, and it would appear on any 
land searches also.  



4

RESOLVED: to confirm the Article 4(1) Direction, served at Kingsholme Close in East 
Hagbourne, making it permanently binding.  

9 Statement of community involvement 

Cabinet considered the head of planning’s report, which proposed the adoption of a 
revised statement of community involvement in the planning service.  The draft 
statement had been subject to a statutory consultation process and had received 
support.  The report set out the changes made to the draft as a result of the 
consultation.  

Cabinet considered that the previous statement, dated 2006, was out of date and 
should be replaced by the 2017 draft appended to the report.  This would help 
streamline the planning process and help applicants and residents.  

RESOLVED: to 

(a) adopt the Statement of Community Involvement April 2017, as set out in 
appendix 1 of the head of planning’s report; and 

(b) authorise the head of planning in consultation with the Cabinet member for 
planning policy to make any minor changes, typographical corrections or non-
material amendments to the Statement of Community Involvement prior to 
formal publication.  

10 Science Vale and Enterprise Zone marketing plan 

Cabinet considered the report of the interim head of development, regeneration and 
housing.  This proposed South Oxfordshire and Vale of White Horse district councils 
together spending £183,000 on a campaign to market the Science Vale UK and 
Enterprise Zone in 2017/18.  The funding had been provided by a government grant 
for this purpose.  Tabled at the meeting was an addendum to the report setting out 
key performance indicators to measure the main aim, which was to secure inward 
investment.  This would also generate additional business rates.  

Cabinet supported the marketing plan and the proposed spend, noting that the 
£183,000 would be shared between South Oxfordshire and the Vale, equating to 
£91,500 for each council.  

RESOLVED: to 

(a) agree to spend £91,500 for the Science Vale UK and Enterprise Zone 2017/18 
marketing campaign production and advertising placement, from the previously 
approved Department of Communities and Local Government grant funds 
budget, to implement the marketing plan set out in the interim head of 
development, regeneration and housing’s report; and 

(b) agree to submit the Enterprise Zone Marketing Plan to the Oxfordshire Local 
Enterprise Partnership and the Department of Communities and Local 
Government, in accordance with the Enterprise Zone Implementation Plan 
previously agreed by all Enterprise Zone partners including this council.  



5

11 Exclusion of the public 

RESOLVED: to exclude members of the press and public from the meeting for the 
following items of business under Part 1 of Schedule 12A Section 100A(4) of the 
Local Government Act 1972 and as amended by the Local Government (Access to 
Information) (Variation) Order 2006 on the grounds that: 

i. it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act, and

ii. the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest 
in disclosing the information.

12 Engineering services 

Cabinet reviewed its engineering service provision and agreed to extend its existing 
arrangements to allow further time to determine longer term arrangements.  

13 Corporate services 

Cabinet approved a deed of variation to lot 1 of the corporate services contract.  

The meeting closed at 7pm

Chairman


